the department and commission in carrying out their duties and responsibilities under this chapter.

(Amended by Stats. 2007, Ch. 176, Sec. 42. Effective August 24, 2007.)

  (a) Every application for a license or approval shall be accompanied by a fee as determined by the commission and adopted
by regulation. The adopted fee shall not exceed one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200).

(b) (1) Any fee paid pursuant to this section, including all licenses issued to key employees and other persons whose names are
endorsed upon the license, shall be assessed against the gambling license issued to the owner of the gambling establishment.